
 

 
 

Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 26 January 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum 3)  

Shane Bartlett (Chairman), Andy Canning (Vice-Chairman), Rod Adkins, Jon Andrews, 
Piers Brown, Barry Goringe, Mark Roberts, David Shortell, David Tooke and Bill Trite 

 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  

 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 252209 / lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 

the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 

public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 

 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Item  Pages 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

 

2.   MINUTES 

 
5 - 18 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 10 November 2022 
and 12 January 2023. 

 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 

councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 

 

Public Document Pack



 

in advance of the meeting. 
 

4.   CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE 

 

 

 To receive any updates from the Chairman of the Place and Resources 

Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 

who live, work or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit up to two questions or two statements for 
each meeting.  Alt
[...]
ENTATION REVIEW OF THE PHASE 2 PARKING 
CHARGES TRANSFORMATION PROJECT 

 

19 - 24 

 To consider a report of the Strategic Parking Project Manager. 
 

 

8.   SUMMER OPERATIONS IN DORSET 

 
25 - 38 

 To consider a report of the Head of Community and Public Protection. 
 

 

9.   HR MATTERS RELATING TO PLACE 

 

39 - 52 

 To consider a report of the HR Business Partner. 

 

 

10.   CORPORATE COMPLAINTS TEAM ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 

 
53 - 66 

 To consider a report of the Senior Assurance Officer. 
 

 

11.   RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

 
 

 A review of the relevant Dorset Council risk register dashboard to 

inform the Scrutiny Committee’s Forward Plan and identify items for 
deep dives. 

  
The following link is the dashboard for this committee: 
  

Risk Dashboard - Power BI 
 

 

12.   PLACE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD 
PLAN 

 

67 - 70 

 1) To review the Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
Forward Plan. 

 
2) Monitoring of the Performance Dashboard – members of the 

committee to flag up any areas for potential review: 

 
Operational – Corporate: Councillors Piers Brown, Brian 

Heatley and  David Shortell 
 
Operational – Place: Councillors Mark Roberts, David Tooke 

and Jon Andrews 
 
HR: Councillors Andy Canning and Bill Trite 

 
The Chairman, Councillor Shane Bartlett, maintains an overview 

of all the above areas. 
 

 
 

 

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=433&Year=0&info=1&MD=constitution
https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/0d13758a-e843-4870-a53b-f471ec03db3b/ReportSectionde5377e4eb7296b2c845


 

13.   CABINET FORWARD PLAN AND DECISIONS 

 
71 - 82 

 To review the Cabinet Forward Plan and decisions taken at recent 

meetings. 
 

The Cabinet Forward Plan and decisions of recent meetings are 
provided to members of the Place & Resources Scrutiny Committee to 
review and identify any potential post decision scrutiny to be 

undertaken, by scheduling items into the forward plan to review after a 
period of implementation. 

 

 

14.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

15.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 

1972 (as amended). 
 

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 
 
There is no exempt business. 

 

 

 
 



 
 

PLACE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 10 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Shane Bartlett (Chairman), Andy Canning (Vice-Chairman), 

Jon Andrews, Barry Goringe, David Shortell and David Tooke 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Mark Roberts 

 
Also present: Cllr Tony Alford, Cllr Ray Bryan, Cllr Graham Carr-Jones, Cllr 

Brian Heatley, Cllr Andrew Parry and Cllr Jane Somper 
 

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - 

Corporate Development S151), Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and Democratic 
and Monitoring Officer), Grace Evans (Head of Legal Services and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer), Dawn Adams (Service Manager for Commercial and 

Procurement), Peter Hopkins (Corporate Director - Assets and Property), Antony 
Littlechild (Sustainability Team Manager), Steven Ford (Corporate Director for 

Climate and Ecological Sustainability), David Bonner (Service Manager for 
Business Intelligence and Performance), Wendy Carmichael (Corporate 
Sustainability Officer), John Miles (Democratic Services Officer Apprentice) and 

George Dare (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

36.   Apologies 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Mark Roberts. 

 
 

37.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2022 were confirmed and 

signed. 
 
 

38.   Declarations of interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

39.   Chairman's Update 

 

The Chairman asked the Head of Legal Services to provide an update on land 
charges. The update is attached to these minutes. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

The Head of Legal Services responded to questions from committee 
members and explained how the search times will be monitored and 
maintained. 

 
Several members thanked the Land Charges Team. 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Highways, Travel, and the Environment updated the 
committee on car parking. Committee members expressed concern around 

car parking machines and the loss of revenue from broken machines. A 
member felt the car parking charges were not competitive and they were too 

high. 
 
The Chairman would raise the issues with the Chairman of the Audit and 

Governance Committee. 
 

 
40.   Public Participation 

 

There was no public participation. 
 

 
41.   Questions from Members 

 

There were no questions from members. 
 

 
42.   Property Strategy and Asset Management Plan Update 

 

The Corporate Director for Property and Assets introduced the item and gave 
a presentation which is attached to these minutes. The purpose and the 

strategic priorities were outlined. The asset review was on track to be 
completed by 2024.  
 

The committee asked questions and made comments on the update. The 
following key points were raised: 

 

 There was sufficient officer resource to meet the date of the asset 
review. 

 The council needs to be confident on the assets it owns because of 
the money it costs. 

 There were assets with limited information due to the information 
transferred during local government reorganisation. 

 The SWAP audit highlighted issues which have been addressed 
through the property and asset governance arrangements. 

 There should be m
[...]
leave, although this was showing a green direction of 

travel. 

 The number of overdue subject access requests. 

 
A statement would be brought to the committee on the number of overdue 
subject access requests. The Executive Director of Place would bring a report 

to the committee on staff sick leave, the causes of it, and what is being done.  
 

 
46.   Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan 

 

Members were aware of the forward plan and have informal meetings to 
discuss it. There were some items raised to add to the forward plan during 

this committee. There was a need to prioritise items on the plan. 
 
 

47.   Cabinet Forward Plan 

 

The Committee reviewed Cabinet’s forward plan and identified potential items 
to review. 
 

Page 9



6 

The committee would receive a statement on the 20mph policy 6 months after 
it has been implemented. 
 

The Fees and Charges Policy was identified as a potential item to review. 
 

A member raised the item Updated Children in Care Strategy and Plan which 
included a proposal to increase fees for foster carers. This would be raised 
with the People & Health Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

48.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
 

49.   Exempt Business 

 
There was no exempt business. 

 
 

 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 2.40 pm 

 

 
Chairman 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 10



Land Charges Service Update for the Chair of Place and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee 

Chairman’s announcement: 

Over the last 12 months the Committee has received updates about Land Charges 
Service response times.   

As a reminder, the Council is responsible for processing land charges search 
requests, which are commonly made as part of property purchases. 

The government has a target of a maximum of 10 working days within which these 

searches should be returned to applicants.   

I am pleased to inform you that for the first time since October 2020 searches are 
being returned to applicants within 10 wor
[...]
 make improvements to the service and I hope that 
those buying and selling houses and the Committee are reassured by the progress 
that has been made. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PLACE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 12 JANUARY 2023 

 
Present: Cllrs Shane Bartlett (Chairman), Andy Canning (Vice-Chairman), 

Jon Andrews, Barry Goringe (attended remotely), Mark Roberts, David Shortell, 
David Tooke and Bill Trite 

 
Apologies: Cllrs Rod Adkins and Piers Brown 

 
Also present: Cllr Belinda Bawden, Cllr Laura Beddow, Cllr Cherry Brooks, Cllr 

Ray Bryan, Cllr Graham Carr-Jones, Cllr Simon Christopher, Cllr Tony Ferrari, Cllr 

Spencer Flower, Cllr Brian Heatley, Cllr Sherry Jespersen, Cllr Andrew Parry, Cllr 
Jane Somper, Cllr Gary Suttle, Cllr Gill Taylor, Cllr David Walsh and Cllr 

Peter Wharf 
 

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Matt Prosser (Chief Executive), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate 
Development S151), Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and Democratic and 

Monitoring Officer), Heather Lappin (Head of Strategic Finance), Hannah Brown 
(Service Manager (Finance)), Paul Ackrill (Service Manager (Finance)), Lisa 
Cotton (Corporate Director for Customer and Cultural Services), Anna Eastgate 

(Corporate Director - Place Services), Steven Ford (Corporate Director for Climate 
and Ecological Sustainability), Peter Hopkins (Corporate Director - Assets and 
Property), Deborah Smart (Corporate Director – Transformation, Innovation and 

Digital), Dawn Adams (Service Manager for Commercial and Procurement), 
James Ailward (Head of ICT Operations), Mike Garrity (Head of Planning), 

Elizabeth Murray (Strategic Parking Project Manager), Jack Wiltshire (Head of 
Highways) and Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

 

50.   Declarations of interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

51.   Public Participation 

 
There were no questions o
[...]
creases in this 
area and the impact on the budget.  Recognition of the links to work 
with Children’s and Adult Services to reduce costs for travel for the 

council 

 A comment was made that it was difficult to justify increases to charges 

for car parking until improvements to car parks were rolled out, due to 
public expectation as to the service they should be getting. 

 
At this point in the meeting, the committee had a ten-minute adjournment and 
returned at 11.43am. 

 
Place Directorate – Economic Growth, Assets and Regeneration 

 

 The committee were content with the strategic approach being taken in 
the area of Economic Growth, Assets and Regeneration but flagged a 

concern around whether there were sufficient staffing levels to deliver 
the council’s aspirations in this area. 

 
 
 

 

Page 14



3 

Place Directorate – Natural Environment and Ecology 

 

 In order to provide transparency around the council’s costs for climate 

change work, consideration should be given to how costs in this area 
and investments received from external sources, could be presented 

outside of the budget book 

 The committee wished to flag up the potential risks around decisions 

on the council’s vehicle fleet – purchase versus lease of vehicles and 
fuel type (electric versus hydrogen). 

 

At this point in the meeting, it was proposed by J Andrews seconded by D 
Shortell and agreed by the committee, that the meeting continue beyond the 

3-hour limit as set out in the Constitution. 
 
Place Directorate – Planning 

 

 The committee flagged a concern around the national issue of a 

shortage of planning officers and the risk that this could potentially 
present to the council. 

 
Place Directorate – Culture, Community and Customer Services (and 
budget generally) 

 

 Reference was made to the detail of savings associated with other 

smaller council programmes - consideration to be given to the level of 
detail provided in future budget reports, across all budget areas, and in 
particular with regard to smaller service/budget areas. 

 
At this point in the meeting, the committee had a ten-minute adjournment and 

returned at 2.22pm. 
 
Corporate Development Directorate 

 

 The committee were content with the budget information and proposals 

in this area. 
 
Central Finance and Capital 

 

 The committee support the making of representations to the 

Government to secure an earlier date for receipt of the Financial 
Settlement (October) 

 A 3 to 5 year Financial Settlement should be sought from the 

Government 

 Support for continued communications between portfolio holders and 

directorates to continue to foster a ‘one-team’ approach 

 The committee accepted the inflation rate assumptions made within the 

budget report 

 The Government to be asked to apply a formula approach to funding, 

which has an understanding of the issues pertinent to the council and 
how these affected the council’s finances 

Page 15



4 

 The committee suggest that cross party working groups be established 
as part of the budget setting process, to allow opportunity for informed 

consideration of budget proposals, to feed into the member budget 
informal sessions. 

 

The Chairman thanked officers and portfolio holders for their work on the 
budget and the committee and other councillors present for their contribution 

to the meeting. 
 

54.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
55.   Exempt Business 

 

There was no exempt business. 
 
APPENDIX 1 - QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 

 
Agenda item 4 – Questions from councillors 

 
 
Question from Cllr Belinda Bawden 

 
Could the Portfolio Holder for Highways, Travel and Environment please 

explain why the budget for the Lyme Regis Harbour includes an assumption 
on income from PWC permits (jet skis) when every user group on the Harbour 

Users’ Consultative Committee, except the licence applicant, is in total 
opposition to any proposed trial on safety and en
[...]
e Description Date of 
committee 

meeting 

Requested 
by 

Report author Portfolio 
Holder 
 

Other 
meetings? 

(Cabinet) 

Chairman’s update – 
Subject Access 

Requests 
 

Statement for 
Chairman’s Update 

item only 

26 January 
2023 

Committee 
request 

Marc Eyre – 
Service Manager 

for Assurance 

  

Phase 2 Parking 
Transformation Review 

 

A post-implementation 
review of the 

recommendations 
coming out of the 

Phase 2 Car Parking 
project, which were 
agreed by Cabinet in 

November 2021 
 

26 January 
2023 

Committee 
request 

Elizabeth Murray 
– Strategic 

Parking Project 
Manager 

Cllr Ray Bryan 
– Portfolio 

Holder for 
Travel, 

Highways & 
Environment 
 

 

Review of Summer 

Demand Operations 
2022 

A review of the multi-

agency arrangements 
put in place to manage 

the consequences of 
high visitor numbers to 
Dorset 

 

26 January 

2023 

Committee 

request 

Graham Duggan 

– Head of 
Community & 

Public Protection 

Cllr Ray Bryan – 

Highways, Travel 
& Environment / 
Cllr Laura 

Beddow - Culture, 
Communities & 
Customer 

Services 

 

 

HR matters relating to 
Place – items arising 

from review of 
performance dashboard 

Short and long-term 
sickness, staff 

turnover, mandatory 
training, DBS checks 

26 January 
2023 

Committee 
request 

Emma Harris-
Cormack – 

Assistant HR 
Business Partner 

 

Cllr Jill Haynes 
- Portfolio 

Holder for 
Corporate 

Development 
& Change 
 

 

P
age 67

A
genda Item

 12



Title Description Date of 

committee 
meeting 

Requested 

by 

Report author Portfolio 

Holder 
 

Other 

meetings? 
(Cabinet) 

Corporate Complaints 

Team – Annual Report 
 

An overview of the 

volume and impacts of 
Dorset Council’s 
complaints through the 

Corporate Complaints 
Team 2021/22 

26 January 

2023 
 

Antony 

Bygrave – 
Senior 
Assurance 

Officer – 
Complaints 

 

Antony Bygrave – 

Senior Assurance 
Officer - 
Complaints 

Cllr Jill Haynes 

- Portfolio 
Holder for 
Corpo
[...]
their 
success. 

 
9   DORSET COUNCIL 20MPH SPEED LIMIT PROCESS AND GUIDANCE 

 

(a) That the policy for setting the principles, criteria, and process for 20mph schemes, 
as amended below, be approved. 

 
“That the wording in Appendix B, relating to the requirement to undertake a survey 
of residents and the requirement to have a threshold level of support of 60% from 

the respondents of households affected by the proposed 20mph scheme, should be 
removed, and changed to ‘must be able to demonstrate and quantify community 

support for the initiative’, to be in line with the wording of ‘criteria c’” 
 
(b) That the policy be reviewed 1 year after adoption. 

 
Reason for decision  
 

To ensure speed limit consistency across Dorset. 
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Land Charges Update, 10/11/2022 Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes , 12/01/2023 Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee

	7 Post implementation review of the Phase 2 Parking Charges Transformation Project
	8 Summer Operations in Dorset
	Appendix 1 - Improvement Action Plan
	Appendix 2 - Stakeholder Summer Demand Survey 2022

	9 HR matters relating to Place
	HR matters relating to Place - Appendices

	10 Corporate Complaints Team Annual Report 2021-22
	Appendix - Complaints Overview

	12 Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan
	13 Cabinet Forward Plan and Decisions
	Decisions , 01/11/2022 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PLACE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 26 JANUARY 2023 

 
Present: Cllrs Shane Bartlett (Chairman), Jon Andrews, Piers Brown, Barry Goringe, 

Mark Roberts, David Shortell and David Tooke 
 

Present remotely: Cllrs   

 
Apologies: Cllrs Andy Canning, Rod Adkins and Bill Trite 

 
Also present: Cllr Richard Biggs, Cllr Ray Bryan, Cllr Spencer Flower, Cllr Les Fry and 

Cllr Nocturin Lacey-Clarke 
 
Also present remotely: Cllr Belinda Bawden, Cllr Laura Beddow, Cllr Cherry Brooks, 

Cllr Graham Carr-Jones, Cllr Simon Gibson, Cllr Jill Haynes and Cllr Jane Somper 
 

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate 

Development S151), Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and Democratic and Monitoring 
Officer), Elizabeth Murray (Strategic Parking Project Manager), Michael Westwood 
(Service Manager for Parking Services), Graham Duggan (Head of Community & 

Public Protection), Emma Harris-Cormack (HR Business Partner), Chris Matthews 
(Interim Head of HR), Tony Bygrave (Senior Assurance Officer - Complaints) and 
Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 

  
 
APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

 
The Chairman noted that the Vice-chairman had sent his apologies for the meeting 

and therefore the committee would need to elect a Vice-chairman for the meeting. 
 
It was proposed by M Roberts seconded by B Goringe 

 
Decision 

 
That J Andrews be elected Vice-chairman for the meeting. 

56.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 10 November 2022 and 12 January 2023 

were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

57.   Declarations of interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 



2 

 
58.   Chairman's Update 

 

The Chairman gave an update on the position with Subject Access Requests, as 
set out below, which had been provided by the Service Manager for Assurance: 

 
The Committee will be aware from previous reporting that the majority of Subject 
Access Requests (SARs) relate to Children’s Services and that there have been 

challenges in meeting the Information Commissioners Officer (ICO) timelines due 
to increasing numbers and complexity of requests, particularly in respect of care 

leavers.  Due to the sensitive nature of the content, requests require substantial 
redaction.  A significant amount of work has been undertaken to improve 
compliance, with the SARs team transferring across from Children’s Services to 

Assurance under the management of the Assistant Data Protection Officer. 
 Internal staffing is being supplemented with an outsource arrangement with a 

redaction company, with the cost of this a budget pressure for Children’s Services.  
 
Since the transfer of the team, great progress has been made in reducing the 

length of response time and improving the number of requests that are responded 
to within Information Commissioners Office timescales. This is due to staff now 

having been recruited and trained, improved efficiency and reviews of process.  As 
of November, this has improved from 53% at the beginning of April 2022 to 82% 
(just short of the 90% target). 

 
Focussing on Children’s Services, SARs are broken down into three categories: (i) 

standard requests (96% responded to within timescale), (ii) complex requests 
(100% responded to within timescale); and (iii) very complex requests (53% 
compliance). 

 
Further work continues to improve compliance.  We are working with the Rees 

Foundation to support care leavers that submit SARs.  This is to help focus in on 
the information that the care leaver is actually seeking rather than full document 
disclosure, and also support them in understanding what is disclosed.  A project 

has been established to explore the potential purchase of redaction software, to 
further improve efficiency. 

 
59.   Public Participation 

 

Questions had been submitted from a member of the public.  A copy of the 
questions submitted and the responses to questions provided, are set out at 

Appendix 1. 
 

60.   Questions from Councillors 

 
There were no questions from councillors. 

 
61.   Post implementation review of the Phase 2 Parking Charges 

Transformation Project 

 
At the request of the committee, councillors considered a report of the Strategic 

Parking Project Manager, which provided a review of the impact of the changes to 



3 

parking charges agreed by Cabinet in November 2021 and provided detail of 
further work undertaken in Parking Services. 
 

The committee considered the issues arising from the report and during 
discussion, the following areas were covered: 

 

 Discussion around the length and width of parking bays and the ability of 

vehicles to fit inside the lines of parking bays 

 Provision for motorhome parking 

 New pay and display machines to be installed in stages and completed by 

early 2024.  It was noted that the new machines would have flexible 
payment options and would provide data on usage of car parks 

 Discussion on ways to make paying for parking as easy as possible 
including opportunities to use Automatic number-plate recognition (ANPR) 

in council owned car parks 

 On-street parking was to be covered in a forthcoming review 

 Signage in car parks 

 Issues around maintenance of car parks 

 Costs of residents parking permits. 

 
The Chairman noted further action required: 

 

 Consideration to be given to the size of parking bays and whether size of 

bays was sufficient 

 Review of ‘on-street’ parking – clarification of reporting for the review 

 Investigation of opportunities for car park maintenance to be undertaken by 

town councils with grounds staff (to include reimbursement for works) 

 Future report to be provided to the committee on the use of car parks, using 

data from the new machines to be installed.  Have the new charges had an 
impact on the use of car parks? 

 Support the lobbying of Government to change the terms to allow councils 
to use ANPR in council owned car parks. 

 

The Chairman noted that he would discuss issues around the cost of residents 
parking permits separately with the portfolio holder. 

 
The Chairman thanked officers for the report and discussion at the meeting. 
 

62.   Summer Operations in Dorset 

 

The committee received and considered a report of the Head of Community and 
Public Protection, which provided a review of Summer 2022 operations in Dorset, 
put in place to assist the Council and its partners to manage the implications of 

high visitor numbers.  The Head of Community and Public Protection provided an 
overview of the key issues in the report and plans for 2023 Easter and summer 

operations. 
 
During discussion, the following areas were covered: 

 



4 

 There was no separate funding available for 2023 operations and activities 
would be incorporated into ‘business as usual’ arrangements, including the 

use of ‘Dorset Direct’ 

 Issues around wild camping and enforcement and other action required 

 Pollution into water courses, water monitoring and beach cleaning 

 Continued campaign to restrict sale of disposable bbqs. 
 

The Chairman provided a summary of the points raised and further action 
required: 

 

 Committee support for anti-social behaviour patrols especially in coastal 
areas 

 Committee support for continued communications messaging following on 
from the Promise to Love Dorset campaign 

 Issues around wild camping (reference made to Chesil beach) and potential 
level of visitors from particular areas in the West Midlands – request for 

targeted communication with councils in these areas to raise awareness of 
the impact on the area 

 A request that the S151 officer maintain an overview on funding and 

resource requirements for summer operations 

 An item on water courses and pollution issues to be brought to a future 

meeting of the committee 

 A briefing note to be provided to the committee in the autumn, on the Easter 

and summer 2023 operations. 
 
The Chairman thanked all involved for their work in the area. 

 
63.   HR matters relating to Place 

 
Further to a review of the performance dashboard, the committee had asked for a 
report on data and interventions taking place regarding HR matters in the Place 

Directorate. 
 

The committee considered the issues arising from the report and discussion 
covered the following areas: 
 

 Issues around recruitment in particular areas 

 Use of return-to-work interviews as part of the council’s management 

attendance policy 

 Issues around succession planning and the council’s aspiration to be an 

employer of choice 

 Detail of the council’s apprenticeship scheme and the value of 
apprenticeships and discussion around how the council could continue to 

improve links with schools and colleges to encourage and signpost children 
into careers in local government 

 Acknowledgement of the considerable work undertaken by officers in the 
Place Directorate, many of who were in front line roles and thanks for all 

they did 

 Issues around DBS checks 



5 

 Detail of the HR interventions in respect of sickness absence and particular 
reference to wellbeing support offered 

 Request for clarification on support available to councillors. 
 
At this point in the meeting, it was proposed by D Tooke seconded by D Shortell 

and agreed by the committee, that the meeting continue beyond the 3-hour limit as 
set out in the Constitution. 

 
The Chairman provided a summary of the discussion held and noted further action 
required: 

 

 The committee expressed thanks and appreciation to officers working in the 

Place Directorate for their work and for the services they provided 

 The committee flagged up the potential risks around driver recruitment for 

the council 

 The committee also noted issues around the age structure within the 
directorate and the potential risks around future staff planning 

 Request for a councillor webinar on the council’s apprenticeship scheme 

 Request for information to be provided on support available to councillors 

including equipment available and wellbeing support 

 The committee were supportive of continued work to improve links with 

schools and colleges to signpost children into careers in local government – 
with a report back to the committee at an appropriate time 

 The committee to maintain an overview of sickness figures for the Place 

directorate as part of the committee’s regular review of the performance 
dashboard 

 That the council continue to monitor the impact on staff of working from 
home. 

 
The Chairman thanked officers for the report and discussion at the meeting. 
 
ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 

 

At this point in the meeting, the committee adjourned and returned at 1.20pm. 
64.   Corporate Complaints Team Annual Report 2021-22 

 

Councillors received a report of the Senior Assurance Officer Complaints, which 
provided the committee with the opportunity to scrutinise the Annual Complaints 

report for 2021/22. 
 
Councillors discussed the issues arising from the report and discussion covered 

the following areas: 
 

 Level of code of conduct complaints against councillors and the costs 
involved in dealing with these 

 How the council dealt with vexatious complaints 

 Historic issues and financial remedies relating to SEN delays or children out 
of education 

 Benchmarking undertaken with similar councils 

 Useful learning undertaken from complaints. 



6 

 
The Chairman noted the following outcomes from the discussion: 
 

 A request for information on the cost to the council of councillor code of 
conduct complaints.  Councillors also wanted to understand why the council 

was receiving higher levels of complaints 

 The Complaints Team to consider if there was a more robust way of dealing 

with vexatious complaints. 
 
On behalf of the committee, the Chairman thanked all officers in the Complaints 

Team for their work. 
 

65.   Risk Management update 

 
The Chairman reported that this item had been deferred from this meeting. 

 
66.   Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan 

 
Councillors reviewed the committee’s forward plan and noted items to be 
considered at forthcoming meetings. 

 
67.   Cabinet Forward Plan and Decisions 

 
The committee noted the Cabinet Forward Plan and decisions taken at recent 
meetings, which the committee could use to identify potential areas for post 

decision review. 
 

68.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
69.   Exempt Business 

 
There was no exempt business. 
 
APPENDIX 1 - PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
Questions from Mrs Ogden 

 
1. Having read the report from your recent meeting, why has the financial crisis or 

the parking permit price hike not be discussed or mentioned in the report.  
 

2. Following the survey carried out by Dorset Council of Leigh Road car park 
please can you verify the purpose of this survey. Following discussions with the 
worker undertaking the survey it has been bought to residents attention that 

Dorset Council may be intending on trying to change the status of our car park to 
short stay again or even remove our car park altogether. If the latter be the case 

this will be catastrophic for us residents in Leigh Rd who’s only parking for their 
home is Leigh Road. Totally disgraceful charge £256 for a permit but then remove 
the car park the permit us for.  Whilst the council worker said she wasn’t able to 



7 

say what the purpose of the survey was, please verify what the Councils intentions 
are. 
 

 
Responses from the Portfolio Holder for Highways, Travel and Environment 

 

1. We appreciate that this financial year has seen some cost increases for 
residents that could not have been predicted. This is not just for Dorset 

Council residents but can be seen across the country. When the charging 
strategy was in the proposal stage, covid recovery was a considering fact in 

the decisions made, as that was the financial concern at the time. The cost-of-
living crisis is not something that we have received feedback about since the 
changes have been implemented hence is not included in the report. 

 
With regards to the permits, several options were discussed during the 

decision-making period, but it was decided that the fairest option was to give 
all residents the same long stay permit that enables them to use Dorset 
Council car parks for work, medical appointments, shopping and other 

activities. In the long run this would be cheaper than paying on an hourly rate. 
We understood that some people would see an increase in their permit price, 

conversely others would see a decrease in their permit price. The alternative 
was to keep everything as it is, with some people paying over four times more 
than others depending on where they live in Dorset. This option did not fulfil 

our pledge to have a fair and equitable scheme across our car parks. 
 

2. Although this question does not relate to the work completed for the phase 2 
transformation, we thought it best to give some clarity to this. Within the 
parking team we are not aware of any officer undertaking a survey in Leigh 

Road car park. There are no plans at present to change Leigh Road to a short 
stay car park and no plans to change its usage from a car park to something 

else. Just to confirm, the cost of the permit is £260. 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 2.03 pm 

 

 
Chairman 

 

 

 
 

 

 


